
 
 

16 March 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
This meeting will be held virtually via Zoom, and livestreamed here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g - Virtual 
meeting 

Published: 08.03.21 

 

 

 

Cleaner & Greener Advisory 
Committee  

 
 

Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. McArthur; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Carroll   
Cllrs. Andrews, Barnett, Bayley, Dr. Canet, Collins, G. Darrington, Foster, Griffiths, 
Nelson and Raikes 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  

 To agree the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 19 January 2021, as a 
correct record. 
 

  

2.   Declarations of Interest    

 Any interests not already registered. 
 

  

3.   Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)     
 

4.   Update from Portfolio Holder     
 

5.   Referral from Cabinet or the Audit committee 
(if any)  
 

   
 

6.   Net Zero 2030 Update  (Pages 5 - 10) Helen French,  
Tel: 01732 227357 
Margaret Carr,  
Tel: 01732 227341 
 

7.   Street Litter Binfrastructure & Draft Project 
Strategy 2021  

(Pages 11 - 24) Trevor Kennett  
Tel: 01732 227407 
 
 



 
 

8.   Emergency Planning Update  (Pages 25 - 30) Trevor Kennett  
Tel: 01732 227407 
 

9.   Mill Pond Update  (Pages 31 - 34) Trevor Kennett  
Tel: 01732 227407 
 

10.   Green Sands Common Project Update 2020 to 
March 2021  

(Pages 35 - 38) Trevor Kennett  
Tel: 01732 227407 
 

11.   Work Plan  (Pages 39 - 40)   
 

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



19 
 

CLEANER & GREENER ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2021 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. McArthur (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Carroll (Vice Chairman)  

  
 Cllrs. Andrews, Barnett, Bayley, Dr. Canet, Collins, G. Darrington, 

Foster, Griffiths and Raikes 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Nelson 
 

 
 
47.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the Committee held on 9 December 2020 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.   

 
48.    Declarations of Interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made.  
 
49.    Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
There were none. 
 
50.    Update from Portfolio Holder  

 

The Portfolio Holder, and Chairman took the opportunity to thank the Refuse 
Collectors and the Teams who had continue to be an inspiration during the 
Christmas and New Year period. There had been a number of team members off 
due to illness, and record levels of waste was generated.  Green waste collection 
was halted briefly but there were huge efforts to ensure it was all caught up. The 
teams were amazing for their work.   

 
51.    Referral from Cabinet or the Audit committee  

 
There were none.  
 
52.    Net Zero 2030: January Update 2021  

 
The Principal Planning Officer (Policy) presented the report which recommended 
the agreement of the Net Zero 2030 actions for 2021-22. The report set out the 
relationship between climate change mitigation, that was tackling the causes of 
climate change through reducing carbon emissions, and climate change 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee - 19 January 2021 

20 
 

adaptations which was helping the built and natural environment become more 
resilient to the expected changes in the climate.  
 
Whilst the net zero work focused on reducing the Council’s carbon emissions, it  
also linked to the wider environmental impacts and therefore included climate 
change adaptation measures through, for example: conservation & enhancement of 
biodiversity, reducing the impact and risk of flooding, water efficiency measures 
and improvements to the natural environment.  
 
The Net Zero 2030 actions had been updated and revised to take account of new 
opportunities and innovations. Progress in achieving the actions would be delivered 
through specific delivery projects and some actions and delivery projects would be 
ongoing into future years due to improvements.  All projects would be assessed 
and undergo a review once complete to evaluate the success and impact of the 
projects.  
 
Members took the opportunity to ask questions and share their experiences.  
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  
 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet to agree the Net Zero 2030 
actions for 2021-22.  
 

53.    Scrap Metal Dealer Licence Fees 2021-2022  
 

The Committee considered the report which set out the proposed fees for an 

application for a Scrap Metal licence. Members were advised that there were two 

types of licence; a site licence and a collector’s licence which lasts for 3 years. 

Collectors would need a licence in each local authority area they collected in. The 

fees were set on a cost recovery basis and were an essential component of the new 

regime as it provided local authorities with the funding needed to administer the 

legislation and ensure compliance.  

Members asked questions of clarification and it was confirmed that the mobile 
collector was defined as a person who carries on a business as a scrap metal dealer 
otherwise than at a site and regularly engages in the course of that business in 
collecting waste materials and old broken, worn-out or defaced articles by visits of 
door to door.  

Public Sector Equality Duty  

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 

Sector Equality Duty. 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the fees as set out below 

be approved and implemented as of 1 April 2021.  

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee - 19 January 2021 

21 
 

Type of Application 2020/2021 
Current Fee 

2021/2022 
Proposed 
Fee 

Site Licence – Grant (3 years) £485 £497 

Site Licence – Renewal (3 years) £410 £420 

Collectors Licence Grant/Renewal (3 

years) 

£295 £303 

Minor administrative change to licence £32 £33 

Variation – change of site manager £175 £180 

Variation from collector to site licence £210 £215 

Variation from site to collector licence £135 £139 

 

54.    Work Plan  
 

The work plan was noted. 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.38 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



NET ZERO 2030 UPDATE – MARCH 2021 

Cleaner and Greener Advisory Committee – 16 March 2021 

 
 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Council have committed to working towards achieving Net Zero 
emissions by 2030 on Council assets and services. 

2 It has also been agreed that the Council will be a “community leader” and 
encourage low carbon measures across the District through education, best 
practice, incentives, policy and opportunities.  This includes working 
collaboratively with Kent County Council (KCC), Parish and Town Councils, 
Local Interest Group and the Local Government Association. 

3 This report provides a brief update on the progress to achieve the Net Zero 
2030 Actions. 

 

  

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Planning & Regulatory 

Services 

Status: For Information 

Also considered by:  

N/A 

Key Decision: No 

This reports support the Key Aim of The Council’s commitment to Net Zero 

2030. 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Margot McArthur 

Contact Officer(s): Helen French, Ext. 7357; Margaret Carr, Ext 7341; Naiomi 

Sargant, Ext.7122 

Recommendation to Cleaner and Greener Advisory Committee:   

To note this update report for information. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Net Zero 2030 Actions and Project Update 

4 Officers continue to work on delivering the Net Zero 2030 actions.  The Net 
Zero ambition is relevant for all aspects of the Council and the Officer 
Working Group continues to identify how the actions will be achieved and 
monitor progress.   

5 This report provides a summary of a selection of the ongoing projects. 

 

Net Zero 2030 Website 

6 Work has started on revising the Net Zero 2030 webpages on the Council’s 
website.  The webpages will include: 

 An introductory video setting out the Net Zero 2030 commitment and 
the Council’s ambitions 

 The agreed Net Zero 2030 actions 

 Information on current projects and opportunities for the community 
to get involved 

7 A new email address has also been set up for the Net Zero work – 
netzero2030@sevenoaks.gov.uk.  

 

Partnership working 

8 Officers and Members have had discussions with various organisations to 
strengthen existing partnerships and create new working relationships with 
regards to Net Zero 2030.  Organisations such as: 

 North West Kent Countryside Partnership (NWKCP) 

 KCC Transport Innovations Team 

 Kent Wildlife Trust 

 Kent Climate Change Network 

 Rural Landowners Forum 

 Sevenoaks District Business Board 

9 We will continue to liaise with other organisations to deliver Net Zero 
projects.  Including through the Town and Parish Forum, with local 
community groups and with local businesses. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 6

mailto:netzero2030@sevenoaks.gov.uk


10 Any organisations, landowners or community groups who are interested in 
partnering with the Council to deliver the Net Zero 2030 commitment are 
encouraged to contact us via netzero2030@sevenoaks.gov.uk.
[...]
terns as a 
result of Covid-19 as well as new and improved technological opportunities 
such as electric bikes and electric vehicles. 

 

Low Emission and Electric Vehicle Strategy 

17 Officers are currently drafting a Low Emission and Electric Vehicle strategy 
that will set out options to reduce carbon emissions from the Council vehicle 
fleet.  The strategy will also include details of how the Council will support 
the electric vehicle charging infrastructure across the District. 

18 We continue to work with representatives from the Transport Innovations 
Team at Kent County Council to discuss potential opportunities for joint 
working. 

 

Small Scale Planting  

19 We are working with North West Kent Countryside Partnership (NWKCP) 
towards delivering small-scale planting in the District to achieve some 
carbon sequestration, particularly in more built up areas. This includes 
exploring planting of tiny forests, creating networks of hedgerows and 
wildflower planting. These projects can create a network which will provide 
many ecological and environmental benefits, including contributing towards 
reaching net zero by 2030. 

 

National Wildlife Week 

20 Officers have been working with the North West Kent Countryside 
Partnership to develop activities and interactive material for National 
Wildlife Week in April 2021.  The activities will help communities to learn 
more about the importance of biodiversity, the effects of climate change on 
the natural environment and ways in which we can all help to create and 
improve habitats. 

 

  

Page 8

Agenda Item 6



Next Steps 

21 Officers will continue to assess and implement the delivery projects to and 
investigate new opportunities to achieve the Net Zero 2030 actions. 

22 Regular update reports on the Net Zero 2030 work will be provided for 
members via the Cleaner and Greener Advisory Committee. 

 

Other Options Considered and/or Rejected  

The Council have made a commitment to Net Zero 2030. 

  

Key Implications 

Financial  

Funding for the Net Zero 2030 commitment will be met from existing budgets. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

No legal implications have been identified. 

Equality Assessment  

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 

the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

 

Conclusions 

The Council have committed to Net Zero 2030 and have identified actions to help 
achieve this goal.  We are currently making good progress to achieve the actions 
within the agreed timescales. 

  

 

Richard Morris 

Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Planning and Regulatory Services 

Appendices 

None 

Background Papers 

None 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



STREET LITTER BINFASTRUCTURE & DRAFT PROJECT STRATEGY 2021 

Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee – 16 March 2021  

 

 

Introduction 

 

1 The Litter Strategy for England 2017 has been designed to apply best 

practice in education, enforcement and infrastructure to deliver a 

substantial reduction in litter and littering behaviour, so that in the coming 

years demonstrable improvements are seen. 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive & Chief Officer, Finance & Trading 

Status: For information 

Also Considered by: Cabinet – 18 March 2021 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary:  This report provides an update about a street litter bin 

project and litter strategy and funding application. 

This report supports the Key Aim of: Making Sevenoaks District to be a place 

where people can enjoy clean and high quality urban and rural environments. 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr. Margot McArthur  

Contact Officer:   Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153 

Trevor Kennett, Ext. 7407 

Recommendation to Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee:  

That the Draft Project Litter Strategy as set out at appendix A is noted.  

Recommendation to Cabinet:  

That the Draft Project Litter Strategy as set out as appendix A is noted.  

Reason for recommendation: 

The draft Litter Strategy is still being developed, however it is a requirement of 

the Binfrastructure funding application, which is why it is included within this 

report. However, a full Litter Strategy will be considered by Cabinet at a later 

date.   

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 

2 Street cleaning cost local government over £900m in 2018/19. A significant 

portion of this will have been avoidable litter clear‑up and the money could 

have been better spent on vital public services.  

 

3 The National Crime Survey has found that 28‑30% of people perceive “litter 

and rubbish lying around” to be a problem in their area with 81% of people 

feeling angry and frustrated by the amount of litter lying all over the 

country. 

Purpose of this Pilot & Draft Litter Strategy 

4 The purpose of this pilot is to upgrade, improve and smarten collection 

services to our binfrastructure in the most remote locations across the 

district. The draft litter strategy is to set out our ambition and the steps 

necessary to achieve it. To help explain the actions we feel we need to take 

to affect change, this strategy identifies the scale of the problem in the 

district and the challenges we face in making those changes. 

 

5 The draft Litter Strategy is still being developed and is only included within 

this Binfrastructure report as it is a requirement of the funding application. 

A full Litter Strategy will be presented to Cabinet for further consideration 

and adoption at a later date. 

 

6 The Department of Food & (DEFRA) through the waste charity Waste & 

Resources Action Programme (WRAP) have offered a funding opportunity to 

bid for between £10,000 and £25,000 for local authority to improve their 

Binfrastructure. 

 

7 Our funding application for £25,000 will enable a pilot to replace fifty street 

litre bins at our most rural locations with wood cladded larger bins with 

sensors. This will enable bins to tell us when they need emptying instead of 

us visiting weekly un-necessarily. The pilot would also provide special 

recycling bins at Eynsford Riverside. 

 

Our Litter Ambitions 

 

8 Put simply, our ambition to make littering unacceptable behaviour and to 

seek new smart and innovative ways to reduce littering and to clear it 

promptly where it turns up. 

 

  

Page 12

Agenda Item 7



The Causes of Litter 

 

9 The causes of litter are diverse and complex with compounding factors such 

as a lack of or fragmented data on the impact or importance of each cause 

and the effectiveness of different approaches to dealing with them. This 

strategy aims to highlight what the council understand to be the key causes 

of litter. The causes of litter outlined will not be ranked for importance or 

priority as we do not have evidence on which are the most important. The 

strategy will also set out to identify gaps in knowledge and which issues the 

council has the structures, resources and authority to tackle. 

  

10 Where the council are not in a position to act directly the strategy will 

outline in what ways it needs to focus on partnership working and 

community action to secure progress.  

 

11 Public understanding of the impact of litter: Despite the high profile 

publicity of the impacts of litter on the environment, particularly around 

plastics, there is still a large disconnect between individual actions and 

collective impact.  

 

Spending on litter collection in Sevenoaks 

 

12 Considerable financial and staffing resources are dedicated to collecting 

litter in the streets, emptying litter bins and litter picking in urban centres 

and along country lanes. It is difficult to quantify the actual cost of litter 

collection as it is combined with a wide range of direct services within 

Sevenoaks.  However our annual street cleansing budget is approximately 

£1.4m.  

 

13 The clearance of litter 
[...]
 has been completed, mapping out the location, 

type and collection schedules of all of the street litter and dog bins across the 

district. 

It is clear from the review that we have adequate street litter bin infrastructure, 

however, what is clear from the review is that the infrastructure is old, un-

inspiring, of to a low capacity for the litter needs and many are in the wrong 

locations.  

Partnership & stakeholder working 

 

Working with our partners, particularly the Parish Council’s, local community 

groups and our suppliers the pilot will look to introduce targeted collections, 

driven by technology and to offer recycling options at key locations. 

 

 

Page 24

Agenda Item 7



EMERGENCY PLANNING SERVICE UPDATE 

Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee – 16 March 2021  

 

 

Introduction 

1 The Civil Contingencies Act 2004 identifies all district councils as Category 1 

Responders. Duties placed upon the Council include Emergency Planning and 

response. The Council has in place appropriate emergency plans, which have 

been tested with multi-agency partners and effectively used in real 

situations.  

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive & Chief Officer, Finance & Trading 

Status: For Consideration 

Also considered by:  

 Cabinet – 18 March 2021 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary:  This report updates the Cleaner & Greener Advisory 

Committee about service delivery updates from the last 12 months. 

This report supports the Key Aim of: Making Sevenoaks to be a safer place to 

live, work and travel. 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr. Margot McArthur  

Contact Officer:   Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153 

Trevor Kennett, Ext. 7407 

Recommendation to Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee:  

 That the report be noted.  

Recommendation to Cabinet: 

That the report be noted. 

Reason for recommendation: This is an information and update report and 

requires no further actions 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



2 Over the past 12 months Sevenoaks District 
[...]
and service changes; 

- Civic Protocol for the death of a senior national figure – these 
procedures have been reviewed and refreshed in accordance with 
County and national guidance. Council Officers have also practiced 
these procedures in a desktop exercise; 

- On-call Duty Emergency Activation Officer Procedure – This has been 
completely reviewed and developed into a more robust scheme, with 
a rota of trained officers on call should the Major Emergency or 
Incident Plan be instigated. 

- A full review is being undertaken by the Head of Human Resources 
and Organisational Development and the Head of Direct Services on 
training and development requirements to ensure we have the 
correct levels of resilience and preparedness around emergency 
planning and our response to any incident. 

- The District’s Emergency Centre (DEC) handbook and procedure is 
currently being reviewed and improved following the learning from 
the Covid-19 pandemic and activation. 

- A review of the district’s Rest & Welfare centres is being completed 
to ensure the measures currently in place are up to date and work 
well. 

Key Implications 

Financial  

The Council budget for Civil Protection largely comprises salary allocations for key 

staff responsibilities. Depending on the nature of an event and the response, any 

necessary funding would normally be found from Partner Agencies or existing 

Council budgets. In certain larger scale events, where expenditure exceeds a set 

limit, funding can be recovered from central Government (The Belwin Scheme). 

Page 28

Agenda Item 8



Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

The Council has statutory responsibilities as a Category 1 responder under the Civil 

Contingencies Act 2004. 

Equality Assessment 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 

the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

 

 

 

Adrian Rowbotham 
Deputy Chief Executive 

& Ch
[...]
t in 
acquiring the pond from the District Council, however this transfer did not 
proceed.   

5 The pond is currently very overgrown and heavily silted.  This is believed to 
have been initiated by previous, nearby building works accidently leaching 
materials into the pond increasing the levels of silt.  This in turn allowed 
more reeds and vegetation to be able to grow.  As the larger amounts of 
vegetation dies, this creates more silt and an accelerating cycle of 
increased silt and increased reeds has led to the Mill ponds current 
condition.  This has had a negative knock on effect on the wildfowl that use 
the pond and is a concern for many local residents that visit or live close to 
the pond. 

Work Plan Update 

6 Over the last 12 months the following repairs and maintenance works 
programme has been carried out at the Mill Pond Location: 

• Completed all of the scheduled maintenance of grass cutting; 
• Repaired the damaged boards on the boardwalk;  
• Spraying of the footpaths of weeds; 
• Removal of litter and objects from the pond; 
• Removal of vegetation growing through the boardwalk; 
• Undertook a contract quotation exercise for the desilting of 

the pond; 
• Applied for and gained an exemption licence from the 

Environment Agency (EA) to undertake the desilting works 
programme. 

 
Desilting Works Programme 

 
7 The Mill Pond is designated a main river, which requires permission from the 

Environment Agency (EA) to carry out any works required on this 
waterway/asset.  The exemption licence received states that as this pond 
falls into the classification of a ‘salmonid’ river/pond (fish, which are gravel 
spawners, depositing their eggs in nest cut by spawning fish in the gravel bed), 
requiring works to only be carried out after 14th March and before 1st 
October.  
 

8 From March we have to be aware of birds nesting, meaning works are more 
likely be undertaken from June – August 2021, which will also hopefully be 
when the water levels 
[...]
e Sevenoaks Greensand Commons Project started in the autumn of 2018 
and ends on the 30 June 2022. Half of the projects lifetime to date has been 
within the coronavirus pandemic. The restrictions imposed due to the 
coronavirus have impacted on the project over the last year, however we 
continue to deliver on elements of the project whenever and wherever 
possible. 

2 We are currently in discussion with the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) to see 
how this effects the overall project and how we can go forward, hopefully 
with a small extension to the project. 

  

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive & Chief Officer, Finance & Trading 

Status: For Information 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary:  This report updates the Cleaner & Greener Advisory 

Committee about the Green Sands Common Project. 

This report supports the Key Aim of: Making Sevenoaks District to be a place 

where people can enjoy clean and high quality urban and rural environments. 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr. Margot McArthur  

Contact Officer:   Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153 

Trevor Kennett, Ext. 7407 

Recommendation to Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee: To note the 

update report. 

Reason for recommendation: This is an information and update report and 

requires no further actions 

Page 35

Agenda Item 10



Conservation 

3 At the start of 2020 staff, apprentices and volunteers were able to build on 
the works undertaken by contractors at Bitchet Common to restore and 
enhance areas of nationally scarce lowland heath and wood pasture at 
Bitchet Common. This included the removal of invasive rhododendron, 
cherry laurel, birch, and bracken encroachment over 5.5ha of land. These 
areas of heathland are now in a position from which they can be recovered 
and restored. This area has again been surveyed for flora.  

4 Birch and other invasive species have been removed on volunteer task days 
at Crockhamhill and a viable area for heathland restoration is emerging at 
the site.  

5 Further work
[...]
ering opportunities, and small-scale activities subject 
to government restrictions being eased.  

o Continuing and increasing our ‘contactless community engagement’.  
o Updating the project web pages.  
o Designing site interpretation for the project sites.  
o Further landscape archaeology projects. 

 

Key Implications 

Financial 

There are no service delivery projects that contain financial implications within 
this report. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

No legal implications have been identified in this report. 

 Equality Assessment  

No decisions are being made within this report, so there is low relevance to the 
substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

Conclusions 

Despite the challenges of Covid-19 and the national lockdowns this funded project 
has continued wherever it is possible in full cooperation and participation with the 
Heritage Lottery Fund.  

 

Adrian Rowbotham  

Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Finance & Trading 

Appendices 

None 

Background Papers  

None  

 

Page 38

Agenda Item 10



Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee Work Plan 2020/21 (as at 3/3/21) 

 

16 March 2021 
  

 Emergency Planning Update  

 Mill Pond 

 Greensands Common  

 Net Zero 2030 Update 

 

29 June 2021 

 

 Net Zero 2030 Update 
 

 Direct Services – Depot Development Plan including 10 year Vehicle 
Replacement Programme and Waste Collection round re-balancing. 
 

 Service Update: Environmental Health 

  

 

12 October 2021 

 Net Zero 2030 Update 

18 January 2022 

15 March 2022 

Page 39

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Net Zero 2030 Update
	7 Street Litter Binfrastructure & Draft Project Strategy 2021
	07 - Binfrastructure Appendix A

	8 Emergency Planning Update
	9 Mill Pond Update
	10 Green Sands Common Project Update 2020 to March 2021
	11 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


23 
 

CLEANER & GREENER ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2021 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. McArthur (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Carroll (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Andrews, Bayley, Dr. Canet, Carroll, Collins, G. Darrington, 

Griffiths, Nelson and Raikes 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Foster 
 

 Cllr. Osborne-Jackson was also present. 
 

 
 
55.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the Cleaner and Greener Advisory Committee 
held on 19 January 2021 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record.  

 
56.    Declarations of Interest  

 

No additional declarations of interest were made.  

57.    Actions from Previous Meeting  
 

There were none.  

58.    Update from Portfolio Holder  
 

The Portfolio Holder, and Chairman, expressed her thanks to the refuse collectors 
and teams would were still collecting high levels of waste. The waste transfer 
station had been closed due to the fire at the depot last year, and so the crews 
were having to travel further to empty the freighters. With the easing of lockdown 
restrictions, the already busy work load of Environmental Health and Licensing was 
expected to increase further.  

59.    Referral from Cabinet or the Audit committee  
 

There were none.  

 

 



Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee - 16 March 2021 

24 
 

60.    Net Zero 2030 Update  
 

The Principal Planning Officer (Policy) presented the report which updated 
Members on the progress to achieve the Net Zero 2030 Actions. The Net Zero 
ambition was relevant for all aspects of the Council and the Officer Working Group 
continued to identify how the actions would be achieved and monitor progress. 
Members were updated on a selection of ongoing projects in particular the NetZero 
2030 website and the new email address netzero2030@sevenoaks.gov.uk for 
organisations, landowners community groups or anyone who was interested in 
partnering with the Council to deliver Net Zero 2030 were encouraged to get in 
contact by the email address. Work had also begun on the staff travel plan, as well 
as officers working with North West Kent Countryside Partnership to develop 
activities and interactive material for National Wildlife Week in April 2021. Due to 
the current Coronavirus restrictions the project could be delayed until the half 
term holidays in May to enable to make best use of the project and reach more 
people.  
 
Members took the opportunity to discuss the report, with particular focus on 
electric and hydrogen based vehicles. In response to questions the Principal 
Planning Officer (Policy) advised that the points raised would be considered and 
addressed within the strategy, but further work and information was needed in 
regards to the emerging technology.  
 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
  
61.    Street Litter Binfrastructure & Draft Project Strategy 2021  

 
The Head of Direct Services presented the report which advised Members on the 
street litter bin project and draft litter strategy, which was used to enable the 
council to apply for Government funding. The Draft Litter Strategy was still being 
developed, however it was a requirement of the Binfrastructure funding 
application, and a full Litter Strategy would be considered by Cabinet at a later 
date.  
 
The funding application of £25,000 had been successful and would enable a pilot 
scheme to replace fifty street litter bins in the most rural locations with wood 
cladded larger bins with sensors. This would enable an automatic notification for 
the bins to be emptied instead of weekly unnecessary visits. The pilot would also 
provide special recycling bins at Enysford Riverside which would also be wood 
cladded.  
 
In response to questions Members were advised that the pilot scheme was to 
enable smarter working with the resources available but the teams would continue 
to be responsive to waste problems. The number of crews working over the 
weekends had increased and as well as looking at the Binfrastructure it was also 
looking at making sure the right bins were in the right place and the strategy 
would determine this.  
 
The Chairman advised that Cabinet would also be considering the same report. 
 

mailto:netzero2030@sevenoaks.gov.uk


Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee - 16 March 2021 

25 
 

Public Sector Equality Duty  
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  
 

Resolved: That the Draft Project Litter Strategy as set out at Appendix A to 
the report be noted.  
 

62.    Emergency Planning Update  
 

The Head of Direct Services presented the report which detailed that under the 
Civil Contingencies Act 2004 Sevenoaks District Council was identified as a 
statutory Category 1 Responder for major incidents and emergencies. 

 
The Council’s emergency plans had been tested with multi-agency partners and 
were expected to work well in live situations.  A huge amount of work had been 
undertaken over the last 12 months regarding the pandemic, EU transition and 
severe weather along with more localised emergencies. The Council constantly 
reviewed and improved its major plans, training and development and on-call 24/7 
arrangements to ensure being ready to respond at any time.  
 
The Chairman advised that Cabinet would also be considering the same report.  
 
Public Sector Equality Duty  
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  
 

Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 

63.    Mill Pond Update  
 

The Committee considered the report which provided an update on the work that 
had been carried out on Mill Pond, Seal Road and a work programme for further 
maintenance and repair.  
 
The Head of Direct Services advised that despite the restrictions, challenges and 
reduced resources over the last 12 months due to the pandemic, maintenance 
work had continued by the Open Spaces team and included; grass cutting; repairs 
to the damaged boards on the boardwalk; spraying of the footpaths of weeds; 
removal of litter and objects from the pond; and removal of vegetation growing 
through the boardwalk. 
 
An exemption licence from the Environment Agency to undertake the desilting 
works programme had been successfully applied for and these works were 
expected to take places between June and August 2021 at a cost of around 
£10,000. 
 
Members expressed their thanks for the continued work at the pond.  
 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 



Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee - 16 March 2021 

26 
 

64.    Greensand Commons Project Update 2020 to March 2021  
 

The Head of Direct Services presented the report which updated Members on the 
activity within the project over the last 12 months. The Sevenoaks Greensand 
Commons were managed by the Kent Wildlife Trust and the project was funded by 
the Heritage Lottery Fund and started in Autumn 2018 and ends on 30 June 2022. 
Despite restrictions the project had continued in a limited way with work around 
access, conservation, the landscape and social heritage virtual schools 
programmes, activities for young and excluded people and heritage interpretation.  
 
Discussions with the Heritage Lottery Fund were taking place to see how the 
pandemic would affect the overall project and how to move forward. It was 
hopeful that there would be a small extension to the project.  
 
Members took the opportunity to ask questions and expressed their thanks for the 
continued work on the project.  
 

Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 

65.    Work Plan  
 

The work plan was noted.  
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.43 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


